Fox and Hounds

Fox and Hounds Chase
Dave Parry/Lets Run Summer Series 2022

Pos. No.
1 500
2 307
3 302
4 705
5 100
6 303
7 807
8 800
9 805

10 808
11 708
12 304
13 711
14 300
15 306
16 901
17 118
18 600
19 602
20 501
21 308
22 710
23 803
24 200
25 503
26 707
27 5
28 700
29 702
30 703
31 902
32 904
33 601
34 504
35 806
36 801
37 301
38 1
39 505
40 506
41 502
42 903
43 605
44 4
45 804
46 2
47 604
48 802
49 706
50 102
51 305
52 704
53 3
54 709
55 101

Name

Lee Kemp
Richie Hughes
Sam Leadley
Dave Smith
Catherine Williamson
Ewan Sewell
Dave Parker

Joe Blackett
Rob Williamson
David Hughes
Simon Jones

Oli Read
Brendan Anglim
Phil Smith

Joe Stringer

Neil Ridsdale
Kay Neesam
Simon Rycroft
Giles Hawking
Paul Cook
Adam Ewart
Julian Wardman
Kevin McLoughlin
Karen Robertson
Simon Collins
Stephen Pugh
Nikki Carr Walls
Duncan Barnett
Chris Eggett
Calvin Nicholson
Kevin Holmes
Nigel Briggs
Chris Jefferies
Graham Gill
David Allison
Douglas Howarth
Graham Miller
Rebecca Dent
Robert Allinson
David Hawkins
Danny Lim

Matt Rylatt
Stuart Turton
Laura Havis
Paul Havis
Georgia Campbell
Phil Baines
Marc Davies
Miles Sharp
Joanna Fraser
Andrew Cummings
Shaun Dodd
Laura Taylor
John Fraser
Abbie Hull

Dave Parry/Lets Run Summer Series 2022

Club

Esk Valley Fell Club
Northumberland Fell
Loftus and Whitby
Pickering Running C
Loftus and Whitby
York Knavesmire Ha
St Theresas AC
Dark Peak Fell Runr
Loftus and Whitby
NYMAC

Pickering Running C
York Knavesmire Ha
CLOK

Pickering Running C
Northumberland Fell
Esk Valley Fell Club
New Marske Harriers
Pickering Running C
York Knavesmire Ha
Esk Valley Fell Club
Northumberland Fell
Esk Valley Fell Club
NYMAC
Northumberland Fell
York Knavesmire Ha
Esk Valley Fell Club
Scarborough AC
Individual#
Northumberland Fell
Billingham Marsh Hc
Individual#

NYMAC

Billingham Marsh Hc
York Knavesmire Ha
NYMAC

NYMAC

Loftus and Whitby
Scarborough AC
Redcar Running Clu
Individual#
Individual#

York Triathlon Club
NYMAC
Middlesbrough AC (I
Individual#

Jarrow and Hebburn
Stockton Striders AC
Thirsk and Sowerby
Individual#
Individual#

York Knavesmire Ha
Aycliffe Running Clu
Northumberland Fell
Individual#

Quakers Running ClI
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time
74.51
79.33
80.31
81.29
82.52
83.28
86.03
86.08
86.13
86.43
86.49
86.52
86.58
87.04
87.33
87.57
88.09
88.12
89.32
89.42
90.10
92.18
92.26
93.34
94.09
94.19
94.42
94,51
95.46
96.12
96.53
97.02
97.57
98.22
98.28
98.59
99.04
99.24
101.18
102.08
102.30
104.34
106.02
106.06
106.12
107.33
108.30
108.43
108.47
109.46
111.03
111.33
111.59
114.25
114.58

15-May-22
Race 1

cat/pos/pts
M40/1/50
MO/1/50
MO/2/48
M50/1/50
F40/1/50
MO/3/46
M55/1/50
M55/2/48
M55/3/46
M55/4/45
M50/2/48
MO/4/45
M50/3/46
MO/5/44
MO/6/43
M60/1/50
F55/1/50
M45/1/50
M45/2/48
M40/2/48
MO/7/42
M50/4/45
M55/5/44
F50/1/50
M40/3/46
M50/5/44
FO/1/50
M50/6/43
M50/7/42
M50/8/41
M60/2/48
M60/3/46
M45/3/46
M40/4/45
M55/6/43
M55/7/42
MO/8/41
FU23/1/50
M40/5/44
M40/6/43
M40/7/42
M60/4/45
M45/4/45
FU23/2/48
M55/8/41
FO/2/48
M45/5/44
M55/9/40
M50/9/40
F40/2/48
MO/9/40
M50/10/39
FO/3/46
M50/11/38
F40/3/46
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56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68
69
70
71
(End)

701
150
603
103
251
905
900
252
151
275
952
906
250
253
951
950

Teams:

male:

female:

Simon Rek
Stephanie Lishman
Stephen Paylor
Lynn Humpleby
Denise Tunstall
Stephen Haley
Mark Edwards
Julie Clayton
Serena Partridge
Gail Tombs

Bob Baker

lan Robinson
Ronni Kirkham
Sally Kingscott
Donald Buffham
Graham Robinson

Club

Pickering Running Club
York Knavesmire Harriel
Esk Valley Fell Club 'A'
Northumberland Fell Rui
Loftus and Whitby 'A'
NYMAC 'A'

Esk Valley Fell Club 'B'
York Knavesmire Harriel
NYMAC 'B'

O©CoO~NOOOPS WNPE

=

Scarborough AC 'A’
Northumberland Fell Ru
3 Pickering Running Club

N

* = Bonus points not included
# = Non-counter (team)

Dave Parry/Lets Run Summer Series 2022

Quakers Running ClI
Individual#
Individual#
Pickering Running C
Durham Fell Runner.
Individual#

NYMAC
Scarborough AC
Pickering Running C
Calder Valley Fell R
Otley AC

Esk Valley Fell Club
Esk Valley Fell Club
Scarborough AC
Otley AC

Pickering Running C

Points

27
33
34
35
44
58
94
95
101

23
31
46
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115.57
116.11
117.45
118.15
119.30
122.59
123.42
125.24
130.50
131.12
132.11
136.59
145.47
145.59
147.16
178.39

Positions

4,10,13
5,11,17
1,15,18
2,14,19
3,8,33
9,21,28
20,23,51
22,30,43
31,32,38

4,514
3,9,(19)
12,15,(19)

M50/12/37
F45/1/50
M45/6/43
F40/4/45
F55/2/48
M60/5/44
M60/6/43
F55/3/46
F45/2/48
F60/1/50
M65/1/50
M60/7/42
F55/4/45
F55/5/44
M65/2/48
M65/3/46

Team pts

15
14
13
12
11
10
9
8
7

15
14
13
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Comments:

The 33rd running of the Fox and Hounds Chase marked the start of the Dave Parry Lets
Run Summer Fell Race Series 2022. In a change to the previous 32 events, registration
start and finish were hosted by the Yorkshire Cycle Hub in Fryupdale.

This did mean a change to the course, the main loop was retained with a new start and
finish sections, and a late addition to the course was the inclusion of a short sharp climb
as a finish straight. The net change was a course distance of a round 9 miles (14.4km)
as before though an additional 400" (100m) of ascent. Weather conditions were
overcast, mild with slight breeze just about ideal.

Lee Kemp of Esk Valley Fell Club, in his first veteran 40 category race eased to an
early lead on the circuit of the Cycle Hub field and onto the first major climb upto New
Way and Jack Sledge Road, in pursuit of Lee were Richie Hughes Northumberland Fell
Runners, the race field bolstered by a North East contingent with the Chase the third
counter in the North East Fell Championships, Sam Leadley Loftus and Whitby followed
in third with Dave Smith Pickering RC in fourth up the first hill. In the womens race,
Cath Williamson Loftus and Whitby also in her veteran category debut led out with Kay
Neesam New Marske in second and Karen Robertson NFR making up the top three.
The order of the leading runners was unchanged as the race hit the final short sharp
surprise 30 metre elevation gain and as runners crossed the line. In the womens race
Nikki Carr Walls Scarborough AC was first under 40 in fourth with team mate Rebecca
Dent first under 23.

It was a day for the veterans with 14 of the top 20 places. In the teams it was 3 counters
in each gender this time around. Dave Smith of Pickering RC led the mens team to
victory supported by Simon Jones and Phil Smith. Nikki Carr Walls with Rebecca Dent
and Julie Clayton led Scarborough AC to the womens team victory.

A big thank you to Malcolm Peggs Race Organiser and his Loftus and Whitby team of
volunteers and to Yorkshire Cycle Hub for hosting the registration, start nd finish to the
event.

Next Series race is Glaisdale Rigg on Sunday 19 June 2022, entry via SIENTRIES only.
Then follows the Commondale Beacon on Wednesday 6 July 2022, the Winter Series
2021/22 awards will also be presented.

Clive Thornton

Next Race: Glaisdale Rigg 19-Jun-22
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