Fox and Hounds Chase Dave Parry/Lets Run Summer Series 2022

15-May-22 Race 1

Pos.	No.	Name	Club	time	catinosints
Pos. 1	500	Lee Kemp		74.51	cat/pos/pts M40/1/50
2	307	•	Esk Valley Fell Club Northumberland Fell		
3		Richie Hughes	Loftus and Whitby	79.33	MO/1/50
	302 705	Sam Leadley Dave Smith	•	80.31	MO/2/48 M50/1/50
4	705		Pickering Running C	81.29	
5	100	Catherine Williamson	Loftus and Whitby	82.52	F40/1/50
6	303	Ewan Sewell	York Knavesmire Ha	83.28	MO/3/46
7	807	Dave Parker	St Theresas AC	86.03	M55/1/50
8	800	Joe Blackett	Dark Peak Fell Runn	86.08	M55/2/48
9	805	Rob Williamson	Loftus and Whitby	86.13	M55/3/46
10	808	David Hughes	NYMAC	86.43	M55/4/45
11	708	Simon Jones	Pickering Running C	86.49	M50/2/48
12	304	Oli Read	York Knavesmire Ha	86.52	MO/4/45
13	711	Brendan Anglim	CLOK	86.58	M50/3/46
14	300	Phil Smith	Pickering Running C	87.04	MO/5/44
15	306	Joe Stringer	Northumberland Fell	87.33	MO/6/43
16	901	Neil Ridsdale	Esk Valley Fell Club	87.57	M60/1/50
17	118	Kay Neesam	New Marske Harriers	88.09	F55/1/50
18	600	Simon Rycroft	Pickering Running C	88.12	M45/1/50
19	602	Giles Hawking	York Knavesmire Ha	89.32	M45/2/48
20	501	Paul Cook	Esk Valley Fell Club	89.42	M40/2/48
21	308	Adam Ewart	Northumberland Fell	90.10	MO/7/42
22	710	Julian Wardman	Esk Valley Fell Club	92.18	M50/4/45
23	803	Kevin McLoughlin	NYMAC	92.26	M55/5/44
24	200	Karen Robertson	Northumberland Fell	93.34	F50/1/50
25	503	Simon Collins	York Knavesmire Ha	94.09	M40/3/46
26	707	Stephen Pugh	Esk Valley Fell Club	94.19	M50/5/44
27	5	Nikki Carr Walls	Scarborough AC	94.42	FO/1/50
28	700	Duncan Barnett	Individual#	94.51	M50/6/43
29	702	Chris Eggett	Northumberland Fell	95.46	M50/7/42
30	703	Calvin Nicholson	Billingham Marsh Ho	96.12	M50/8/41
31	902	Kevin Holmes	Individual#	96.53	M60/2/48
32	904	Nigel Briggs	NYMAC	97.02	M60/3/46
33	601	Chris Jefferies	Billingham Marsh Ho	97.57	M45/3/46
34	504	Graham Gill	York Knavesmire Ha	98.22	M40/4/45
35	806	David Allison	NYMAC	98.28	M55/6/43
36	801	Douglas Howarth	NYMAC	98.59	M55/7/42
37	301	Graham Miller	Loftus and Whitby	99.04	MO/8/41
38	1	Rebecca Dent	Scarborough AC	99.24	FU23/1/50
39	505	Robert Allinson	Redcar Running Clu	101.18	M40/5/44
40	506	David Hawkins	Individual#	102.08	M40/6/43
41	502	Danny Lim	Individual#	102.30	M40/7/42
42	903	Matt Rylatt	York Triathlon Club	104.34	M60/4/45
43	605	Stuart Turton	NYMAC	106.02	M45/4/45
44	4	Laura Havis	Middlesbrough AC (I	106.06	FU23/2/48
45	804	Paul Havis	Individual#	106.12	M55/8/41
46	2	Georgia Campbell	Jarrow and Hebburn	107.33	FO/2/48
47	604	Phil Baines	Stockton Striders AC	108.30	M45/5/44
48	802	Marc Davies	Thirsk and Sowerby	108.43	M55/9/40
49	706	Miles Sharp	Individual#	108.47	M50/9/40
50	102	Joanna Fraser	Individual#	109.46	F40/2/48
51	305	Andrew Cummings	York Knavesmire Ha	111.03	MO/9/40
52	704	Shaun Dodd	Aycliffe Running Clu	111.33	M50/10/39
53	3	Laura Taylor	Northumberland Fell	111.59	FO/3/46
54	709	John Fraser	Individual#	114.25	M50/11/38
55	101	Abbie Hull	Quakers Running Cl	114.58	F40/3/46
			200		

56	701	Simon Rek	Quakers Running Cl	115.57	M50/12/37
57	150	Stephanie Lishman	Individual#	116.11	F45/1/50
58	603	Stephen Paylor	Individual#	117.45	M45/6/43
59	103	Lynn Humpleby	Pickering Running C	118.15	F40/4/45
60	251	Denise Tunstall	Durham Fell Runners	119.30	F55/2/48
61	905	Stephen Haley	Individual#	122.59	M60/5/44
62	900	Mark Edwards	NYMAC	123.42	M60/6/43
63	252	Julie Clayton	Scarborough AC	125.24	F55/3/46
64	151	Serena Partridge	Pickering Running C	130.50	F45/2/48
65	275	Gail Tombs	Calder Valley Fell Ru	131.12	F60/1/50
66	952	Bob Baker	Otley AC	132.11	M65/1/50
67	906	lan Robinson	Esk Valley Fell Club	136.59	M60/7/42
68	250	Ronni Kirkham	Esk Valley Fell Club	145.47	F55/4/45
69	253	Sally Kingscott	Scarborough AC	145.59	F55/5/44
70	951	Donald Buffham	Otley AC	147.16	M65/2/48
71	950	Graham Robinson	Pickering Running C	178.39	M65/3/46
(End)					

Teams:	Club	Points	Positions	Team pts
male:	1 Pickering Running Club	27	4,10,13	15
	York Knavesmire Harrier	33	5,11,17	14
	3 Esk Valley Fell Club 'A'	34	1,15,18	13
	4 Northumberland Fell Rui	35	2,14,19	12
	5 Loftus and Whitby 'A'	44	3,8,33	11
	6 NYMAC 'A'	58	9,21,28	10
	7 Esk Valley Fell Club 'B'	94	20,23,51	9
	8 York Knavesmire Harriei	95	22,30,43	8
	9 NYMAC 'B'	101	31,32,38	7
female:	1 Scarborough AC 'A'	23	4,5,14	15
	2 Northumberland Fell Rui	31	3,9,(19)	14
	3 Pickering Running Club	46	12,15,(19)	13

^{* =} Bonus points not included # = Non-counter (team)

Comments:

The 33rd running of the Fox and Hounds Chase marked the start of the Dave Parry Lets Run Summer Fell Race Series 2022. In a change to the previous 32 events, registration start and finish were hosted by the Yorkshire Cycle Hub in Fryupdale.

This did mean a change to the course, the main loop was retained with a new start and finish sections, and a late addition to the course was the inclusion of a short sharp climb as a finish straight. The net change was a course distance of a round 9 miles (14.4km) as before though an additional 400' (100m) of ascent. Weather conditions were overcast, mild with slight breeze just about ideal.

Lee Kemp of Esk Valley Fell Club, in his first veteran 40 category race eased to an early lead on the circuit of the Cycle Hub field and onto the first major climb upto New Way and Jack Sledge Road, in pursuit of Lee were Richie Hughes Northumberland Fell Runners, the race field bolstered by a North East contingent with the Chase the third counter in the North East Fell Championships, Sam Leadley Loftus and Whitby followed in third with Dave Smith Pickering RC in fourth up the first hill. In the womens race, Cath Williamson Loftus and Whitby also in her veteran category debut led out with Kay Neesam New Marske in second and Karen Robertson NFR making up the top three. The order of the leading runners was unchanged as the race hit the final short sharp surprise 30 metre elevation gain and as runners crossed the line. In the womens race Nikki Carr Walls Scarborough AC was first under 40 in fourth with team mate Rebecca Dent first under 23.

It was a day for the veterans with 14 of the top 20 places. In the teams it was 3 counters in each gender this time around. Dave Smith of Pickering RC led the mens team to victory supported by Simon Jones and Phil Smith. Nikki Carr Walls with Rebecca Dent and Julie Clayton led Scarborough AC to the womens team victory.

A big thank you to Malcolm Peggs Race Organiser and his Loftus and Whitby team of volunteers and to Yorkshire Cycle Hub for hosting the registration, start nd finish to the

Next Series race is Glaisdale Rigg on Sunday 19 June 2022, entry via SIENTRIES only. Then follows the Commondale Beacon on Wednesday 6 July 2022, the Winter Series 2021/22 awards will also be presented.

Clive Thornton

Next Race: Glaisdale Rigg 19-Jun-22